
Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 5 November 2015 at 7.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Filson (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Daly
Farah
Kelcher
Miller
Stopp
Tatler

Agha, Hector, Khan, J Mitchell Murray, Nerva, 
Ketan Sheth and Thomas

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice

Co-opted Members
Ms Christine Cargill
Mr Alloysius Frederick
Dr J Levison
Mr Payam Tamiz
Iram Yaqub
Vacancy

Observers
Ms J Cooper
Ms C Jolinon
Mrs L Gouldbourne
Brent Youth Parliament representatives

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
020 8937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 Brent Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 7 - 80

The purpose of this report is for the independent chair of the Brent Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) to present the LSCB annual report 
to members.

6 Scrutiny task group on Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 81 - 112

This task group was requested by the Scrutiny Members in response to Brent 
resident’s requests for increased levels of CCTV in the borough. The purpose of 
the task group was to analyse and understand the effectiveness of CCTV in Brent 
and its impact on reducing anti social behaviour crime, and, to review policies 
and processes in comparison to others and best practice. 

7 Scrutiny task group on Fly tipping 113 - 
150

This task group was requested by the Scrutiny Members in response to 
communicated concerns from Brent residents regarding increased fly-tipping 
levels. The purpose of the task group was to analyse and understand the 
borough’s knowledge, behaviour and understanding of fly-tipping, and to review 
local fly-tipping policies and processes of the council and its partner’s. 

8 Scrutiny forward plan 151 - 
152

9 Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions 153 - 
174



3

10 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 2 December 2015

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 8 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Filson (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Daly, 
Farah, Kelcher, Stopp, Miller and Tatler, together with Ms Christine Cargill, Mr Alloysius 
Frederick, Mr Payam Tamiz and Iram Yaqub.

Also Present: Councillors  Harrison, Pavey, Perrin and Southwood together with Maansi 
Luhar (Brent Youth Parliament).

Apologies were received from: Co-opted Member Dr J Levison and appointed observers 
Jenny Cooper, Chrissy Jolinon and Lesley Gouldbourne 

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Deputations 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

None.

5. Data request log 

The committee noted that replies had been received to the five questions asked and 
Tony Kennedy (Head of Transportation) undertook to respond to the outstanding 
transport questions by the following day.

6. Parking
[...]
 with the vulnerable helped by advocates.  It 
was recognised that the compensation level at stage 1 should be higher and action was 
being taken to address this.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the council’s performance in managing and resolving complaints be noted;

(ii) that the actions being taken to improve response times to complaints and reduce 
the number of complaints which escalate to the final review stage be noted;

(iii) that a progress report be submitted in six months’ time.

8. Fly Tipping task group scope 

The Committee considered the proposed scope for the Scrutiny task group on Fly 
Tipping in Brent. This task group has been requested by the Scrutiny members in 
response to communicated concerns from Brent residents.

RESOLVED: 

that the scope be noted.

9. Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions 

The Committee received the log of key comments, recommendations and actions. 
Members noted that school admissions was listed as a proposed task group however 
were reminded that the process was bound by statute and the availability of places 
locally and in neighbouring boroughs. Councillor Pavey advised that most children had 
been offered school places but it been a difficult process. The school expansion 
programme had gone well however the additional students would in time be placing 
demands on secondary schools. 

10. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 9.25 pm

D FILSON
Chair





Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

Scrutiny Committee
5 November 2015

Report from the Independent 
Chair of the Local 

Safeguarding  Children’s 
Board

For Action Wards Affected:
ALL

Brent Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the independent chair of the Brent Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) to present the LSCB annual report to 
members.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and notes the contents of the LSCB 
annual report.

3.0 Detail

3.1 “Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015” is the statutory guidance 
issued by the Government with regard to effective multi-agency working to 
safeguard children. It addresses the legislative requirements and expectations 
on individual services to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and 
provides a framework for LSCBs to monitor the effectiveness of local services. 

3.2 The Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board must publish “an annual 
report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children in the local area”. The report should be published in relation to the 
preceding financial year. This report covers the period April 2014 to March 
2015..

3.3 The guidance states that the report should be submitted to the Chief 
Executive, Leader of the Council, the local police and crime commissioner and 



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and copies will be circulated in 
line with the 2015 guidance.

3.4 This report covers year 3 of the three year business plan.

3.5 The refreshed business plan was agreed by LSCB partners in December 
2014.

3.6 The annual report addresses the effectiveness of child safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children in Brent. This includes an assessment of the 
performance and effectiveness of local services.

3.7 The report includes an analysis of the progress of the Board in addressing its 
four priorities:

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)
Board members are assured that arrangements to identify and safeguard 
children at risk of child sexual exploitation are effective and that initiatives are 
in place to promote prevention of potential victims, protection of victims, 
prosecution of perpetrators and support for recovery of victims of child sexual 
exploitation. 

Harmful Practices 
Board members are assured that there are effective partnership arrangements 
in place to safeguard children and young people from harmful practices. 
These include
[...]
d individuals to be involved.  

 

The core objectives of the LSCB are to: 

 Co-ordinate what is done by each person or body represented on the Board 

to safeguard and promote the welfare of children in Brent, and 

 Ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each such person or body for 

those purposes (s14(1) Children Act 2004)  

Regulation 5 of the Local Safeguarding Regulations 2006 sets out the functions of the Board 

in order to fulfil those responsibilities.  

 

 

The Board is required to develop policies and procedures for safeguarding and promoting 

the welfare of children and young people in its area.  

These include; 

 Thresholds for intervention 

 Training for people who work with children 

 Recruitment and supervision of people who work with children 

 Investigations of allegations against people who work with children 

 Safety and welfare of children in private fostering 

 Cooperation with neighbouring authorities 

 

LSCB’s are required to raise awareness across partners and communities of the need to 

promote and safeguard the welfare of children and how best to do this. 

 

Monitoring and evaluating the effectiveness of what is done by the authority and their 

Board partners individually and collectively to safeguard and promote the welfare of and 

advising them on ways to improve outcomes for them 

 

The Board has a lead role in planning of services for children and young people. 

The Board must undertake Serious Case Reviews and advise the Authority and partners of 

lessons to be learned. 

 

Boards may also engage in any activity which facilitates or is conducive to fulfilling its 

objectives. Full details of the roles and responsibilities of LSCBs are outlined in Chapter 3 of 

Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 

 



P a g e  | 21 

 

 

 

 

The Independent Chair 

 

The Independent Chair of Brent LSCB is held to account for the effective working of the 

LSCB by the Chief Executive of the Coun
[...]
4 - Dec 2014 

 

 



1

Scrutiny Committee
5 November 2015

Report from the Chief Operating Officer

For Information 

Scrutiny Task Group on Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)

1.0 Summary

1.1 This task group has been requested by the Scrutiny Members in response to Brent 
resident’s requests for increased levels of CCTV in the borough.

1.2 The purpose of the task group is to analyse and understand the effectiveness of CCTV in 
Brent and its impact on reducing anti social behaviour crime, and, to review policies and 
processes in comparison to others and best practice. 

1.3 The review was concerned with the perception and attitudes of resident’s, and, the 
deterrence of crime for Brent communities.  The review also focused on apprehending 
offenders, costs and alternative funding and the levels of reassurance given to residents.

1.4 The review is aligned with borough priorities, such as ‘Working in partnership with citizens 
and building stronger residents and council relationships’. And ‘Continuing to reduce crime 
and making people feel safer’.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Committee consider the contents of the CCTV task group’s report.

2.2 Members of the Scrutiny Committee approve the 22 recommendations made by the task 
group and support the development of an action plan across the council and partner 
organisations to take these forward.

2.3 The Scrutiny Committee agree to receive a progress report against the recommendations in 
six months time.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The task group reviewed the local arrangements of the council and its partner’s, national 
research and guidelines, and, heard the views and opinions from local residents and 
businesses.  The task group consulted with experts in this field and other London boroughs 
which were identified as leaders in CCTV.  The task group reviewed a number of concerns in 
the use of CCTV; which formed the focus and key areas of the review, these included:



2

Public perceptions of CCTV


[...]
s knowledge, 
behaviour and understanding of fly-tipping, and, to review local fly-tipping policies and 
processes of the council and its partner’s. 

1.3 The review was concerned with reducing the levels of fly-tipping in Brent and ensuring clean 
and safe environments for Brent resident’s; and as a result, a reduction in clean-up and 
enforcement costs.  The review also focused on the borough priorities, such as working in 
partnership with citizens and building stronger resident’s and council relationships.

1.4 ‘Making sure that Brent is an attractive place to live, with a pleasant environment, clean 
streets, well-cared for parks and green spaces’ is an objective within the Council’s Borough 
Plan.  Ensuring that fly tipping is reduced and in the long term eradicated is a widely backed 
element within the context of our “Better Place” priorities.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Committee consider the contents of the Fly-tipping task 
group’s report.

2.2 Members of the Scrutiny Committee approve the 26 recommendations made by the 
task group and support the development of an action plan across the council and 
partner organisations to take these forward.

2.3 The Scrutiny Committee agree to receive a progress report against the 
recommendations in six months time.

3.0 Detail

3.1 With Member consensus on keeping our borough clean and reducing fly tipping, Members of 
the Scrutiny Committee requested a time-limited task group undertake a focused piece of 



2

work on potential actions to change behaviours through education and reduce fly tipping in 
Brent.  

3.2 The task group set out to assess the issue of fly-tipping in all of its aspects. In doing so the 
task group looked at the scale of the problem in Brent, how we compare to other authorities, 
why people fly-tip and what can be done about it.  The review focussed on a top-to-bottom 
analysis of Brent Council’s internal and external processes for dealing with fly-tipping.  Key 
areas 
[...]
ved recycling rates. 

Members sought further details regarding relationships 
with partner agencies, such as TFL and Northwest London 
Hospitals Trust.  With regard to the former, it was queried 
what work had been done to identify pollution hotspots in 
the borough, whether there was any correlation with bus 
routes and how active reporting could be encouraged 
when buses were left running whilst parked. 

 The committee raised several queries regarding air 
pollutants and the use of diesel fuel, seeking information 
on when TFL would be introducing non-diesel buses, how 
the council would encourage the use of non-diesel private 
and commercial vehicles, how traffic flow could be 
improved across the borough and the number of charging 
points provided in Brent for electric vehicles. 

 Further information was sought regarding the work done 
with property developers across the borough, in 
recognition of the challenges for the existing infrastructure 
of increased road users. 

Officers were also asked to comment on whether 
consideration had been given to seeking an extension of 

Highlight to the committee the work 
undertaken across key service areas to 
address the issue of sustainability. 
Focusing on five key areas: transport and 
travel; air quality; in-house carbon 
management; street lighting and parking; 
public realm and waste; and parks and 
biodiversity.



the Mayor of London’s bike hire scheme. 
Members requested details of the number of staff 

responsible for addressing issues of sustainability and 
whether these were sufficient to support progress in this 
area.

That an update on the Environmental Sustainability Agenda 
be to the committee in six months time.

Future Commissioning 
intentions of Brent 
Clinical Commissioning

Members questioned the quality of engagement with 
community groups, emphasised the failure to meet 
national performance standards in the previous year, 
questioned what was being done differently to address 
these is
[...]
 
NHS Foundation Trust and an action plan 
has been developed by the Trust to 
respond to the findings of the inspection.



 Members questioned how long children where waiting 
form CAMHS appointments from referrals and how 
referrals were made for children with Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).  

 Questions were asked about the numbers of restraining 
incidents, how many took place at Park Royal which was 
of particular concern and how many were recorded as 
being supine restraint.  Reference was also made to the 
use of rapid tranquilisation restraint.

The committee requested a progress report in 6 months and 
a separate report in 3 months on the redesign of services in 
light of saving cuts.

Scrutiny task group on 
Access to extended GP 
services and primary 
care in Brent

 Task group members explained that they had not been 
able to look into the optimum size for a practice but it 
was clear that there was a range of varied opening hours 
and gaps in service during lunch hours and Wednesday 
and Thursday afternoons.  

 It was the decision of the GP on hours of service and the 
task group had not been able to obtain full information on 
what out of hour’s service there was.  Members 
expressed surprise that communication plans were not 
integral to the delivery of services. 

 It was the understanding of the task group members that 
the CCG would consider the recommendations of the 
task group and make a formal response. The task group 
would meet again in six months time to consider the 
response of the CCG and progress with implementation 
of their recommendations.

That the recommendations made by the task group be 
approved and an action plan developed across partner 
organisations to take them forward;

That a progress report on implementation of the 

The committee received the report of the 
task group that had been established to 
review the primary care element of Brent 
CCG's transformation programme and 
assess the extent of the changes and 
investment made in the Brent GP 
networks and primary care services.



recommendations be submitted to the committee in six 
months time.

Terms of reference for 
task groups on Fly 
Tipping and CCTV

That the scope, terms of reference and timescale for the 
task group on CCTV in Brent, as set out in the appendices 
attached to the report submitted, be agreed.

That the scope, terms of reference and timescale for the 
task group on fly tipping in Brent, as set out in the 
appendices attached to the report submitted, be agreed.

The reports set out the proposed scope for 
the Scrutiny task group on Fly Tipping in 
Brent on Close Circuit Television (CCTV) 
in Brent

Scrutiny forward plan 
and key comments, 
recommendations and 
actions

The Chair circulated a proposal for a task group on school 
governance and invited members of the committee to 
suggest issues to be included in its scope.  

The Chair suggested the following further items to be 
subject to scrutiny:

• school admission policy*
• children and young people mental health
• adoption
• the Council's budget setting (to be the work of a task 

group)
• housing associations
• section 106 and CIL

That the scrutiny forward plan and the key comments, 
recommendations and actions be noted.

8th October 
2015

2015 Parking Strategy  It was suggested that the strategy could include more on 
changes that could made in the future, the impact of 
parking restrictions on businesses and how to amend 
CPZs. 

 Also raised was the impact of planning permission for 
developments without parking spaces in the south of the 
borough and the amount of income from parking 
enforcement. 

The Committee received a report on the 
2015 Parking Strategy.  The strategy 
draws together existing policy into a single 
document, with the aim of providing a 
clear statement of the council’s strategy 
intent with regard to parking services, 
which will inform the development of future 
individual policies.  The Scruti
[...]
residents 
was suggested to help bring about an attitudinal change.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the council’s performance in managing and resolving 

complaints be noted;
(ii) that the actions being taken to improve response times 

to complaints and reduce the number of complaints 
which escalate to the final review stage be noted;

(iii) that a progress report be submitted in six months’ time.
Fly Tipping task group 
scope

RESOLVED: 

that the scope be noted.

The Committee considered the proposed 
scope for the Scrutiny task group on Fly- 
Tipping in Brent. The task group had been 
requested by the Scrutiny members in 
response to communicated concerns from 
Brent residents.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Brent Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
	LSCB Annual Report

	6 Scrutiny task group on Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)
	CCTV Task Group Report FINAL

	7 Scrutiny task group on Fly tipping
	Fly-Tipping Task Group Report FINAL

	8 Scrutiny forward plan
	9 Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 5 November 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Colwill (Chair), and Councillors Daly, Farah, Kelcher, Stopp and 
Tatler, together with Ms Christine Cargill, Mr Alloysius Frederick, Dr J Levison and Iram 
Yaqub

 
Also Present: Councillors Long and Perrin

Apologies were received from: appointed observer Lesley Gouldbourne 

1. Dan Filson 

Councillor Colwill spoke of the shocking news that Dan Filson had died a few days 
previous to the meeting.  
 
The committee stood in silence for one minute in memory of Dan Filson.
 
Councillor Colwill and the other members of the committee paid tribute to Dan 
Filson remembering him for his committed work as chair of the Scrutiny Committee, 
the high principles he lived by, intelligence and the generous time he put into being 
a local councillor. 

2. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

3. Deputations 

None

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2015 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

5. Matters arising 

Parking strategy 2015

Members asked for the data listed at the end of minute 6 to be supplied.

6. Brent Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 



2
Scrutiny Committee - 5 November 2015

Councillor Colwill welcomed Mike Howard, independent chair of the Brent Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) to the meeting.

Mike Howard stated that he had been newly appointed to the role of chair on 1 
June 2015 and it was his responsibility to present the annual report of the LSCB.  
Having outlined the statutory guidance underpinning the LSCB, Mike Howard 
referred to aspects of the annual report dealing with:

- children missing from education, which showed a reduction in the number of 
cases and that the Quality, Audit and Outcomes sub-group now included this 
data set,

- domestic abuse, where more emphasis would be placed on establishing the 
impact this had on children, and

- private fostering, which was felt to be under reported and action would be 
taken to improve the data set supporting this.

Under the heading of Governance and Accountability, Mike Howard explained that 
he had made a number of changes to the meeting frequencies and structure of the 
sub-groups.  Referring to the budget contributions, he had raised the feeling that 
the Metropolitan Police contribution could be more but acknowledged that this was 
governed by the Mayor of London’s office.  Turning to the Board’s priorities, Mike 
Howard referred to the thematic inspection carried out in October 2014 by OFSTED 
which had refocused the work on child sexual exploitation (CSE).  He stated that a 
lot more work was needed on harmful practices, especially female genital mutilation 
(FGM).  With reference to the training programme, Mike Howard stated that 
significant progress had been made utilising Learning Pool and further work was 
going into evaluating the effectiveness of the training.  

Members of the committee asked a series of questions of the Chair and the officers 
supporting the Board.  It was explained that the OFSTED inspection concerned 
CSE and had been a thematic one with Brent being one of ten authorities involved.  
It had found examples of some good front line practice but the Board needed to 
strengthen its oversight of the issue.  With regard to appendix C of the report, it was 
explained that membership of the groups changed during the year and that partly 
explained why some members had attended fewer meetings.  An undertaking was 
given to supply the number of incidences of CSE reported to the Council and 
whether any convictions had resulted.  In response to a comment, Mike Howard 
agreed that the report in future needed to include more information on the impact of 
the work of the Board.  

Referring to the school section 11 undertaken and those schools that had not 
completed the audit, it was explained that efforts were being made to engage more 
with schools and colleges to ensure they all kept their child protection procedures 
up to date.  Using the example of landlord licensing it was stated that a number of 
Council officers had cause to visit properties and it was confirmed that there was a 
requirement for all such staff to be aware of safeguarding issues for both children 
and adults and to report any concerns they had.  In response to a question about 
the funding cuts faced by the Metropolitan Police and how this would impact on the 
work of the Board, it was explained that as with all the agencies dealing with 
cutbacks, it affected their ability to attend meetings and free staff to support the 
work of the Board.  



3
Scrutiny Committee - 5 November 2015

Although NHS England was now starting to collect data from GPs on incidents of 
FGM, it was asked if Brent had any current data.  Mike Howard undertook to look 
into this and inform members accordingly.  With regard to work on anti 
radicalisation, it was explained that this was the responsibility of schools and 
colleges and the role of the Board was to be aware of the activities and monitor 
their impact.  The Council had  undertaken a range of creative work with schools 
and colleges on this matter and the Board would seek engagement with the schools 
as partners in this work.  
 
Members expressed concern that the Board did not have a specific strand of work 
on looking at the welfare of those children who were homeless.  It was felt that 
children who moved around the country as a result of a lack of permanent housing 
faced issues around health and welfare.  Members were re-assured that the Board 
sought to capture children in such circumstances and a representative of the 
housing service sat on the Board.  In addition the housing service and children 
services worked jointly on assessing the impact that the housing situation and the 
welfare reforms were having.  However, it was acknowledged that there had not 
been specific work carried out on the impact of the housing crisis on children.  The 
Committee recorded its concern over the issue of transitory families and the effect 
this could have on children and that all the partner agencies were fulfilling their 
responsibilities in this area.    

In response to questions regarding the outcome of the work of the Board and the 
evaluation of the training, Mike Howard explained that information was sought by 
asking people and data was collected to measure activity.  The effect of the training 
was in how it impacted on performance and he stated that it was resource intensive 
to capture this.  Nevertheless it was an area that was being looked at and the 
suggestion of asking staff three months after their training what difference it had 
made was noted.  It was confirmed that the work around children missing from 
education included those missing from home and care as well.  It was requested 
that figures be supplied on children missing from education divided between the 
primary and secondary sectors. 

Mike Howard was requested to return to the Committee in spring 2016 to report on 
the outcome of the Government’s spending review announcement and what impact 
this was having on the work of the LSCB.

In recognition of the overlap between the work of the LSCB in overseeing the 
effectiveness of child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in Brent 
and the role of the Council’s children services, the committee requested that an 
item be included in the Committee’s work programme on the report due from the 
recent OFSTED inspection of children’s social services.

Requests for information
 number of incidences of CSE reported to the Council and whether any 

convictions had resulted.  
 the data held by the Council on FGM.
 figures on children missing from education divided between the primary and 

secondary sectors. 

RESOLVED:



4
Scrutiny Committee - 5 November 2015

(i) that the LSCB annual report be noted;

(ii) that the Committee’s concerns regarding the welfare of children within 
transitory families and temporary housing be passed back to the Board.  

7. Scrutiny task group on Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 

Councillor Kelcher introduced the scrutiny task group report and stated that he had 
been determined to hear what residents had to say on the matter.  He introduced 
Sandria Terrelonge from Heather Park Neighbourhood Watch to the meeting who 
had participated on the task group along with Mike Wilson from the Harlesden Town 
team.  Councillor Kelcher referred to the five points listed under the report’s 
executive summary and stated that the task group had decided not to produce easy 
and popular based recommendations and so  some would be challenging to 
implement.  Councillor Long added that the task group members had visited Enfield 
Council’s CCTV control room and learnt about some cost saving measures.

In answer to questions, Councillor Kelcher stated that the law on the deployment of 
CCTV was more strict than he had at first realised and if this was better understood 
people would be less concerned about the privacy aspect.  Reference was made to 
the Cleaner Brent App and if this could be linked to CCTV.  It was explained that 
the officers that monitored the CCTV did report incidents of dumping when they 
witnessed it but they did not receive feedback so did not have statistics on the 
outcome of this.  Concern was expressed that by adopting a traffic light approach to 
deploying CCTV, this would take from areas of less crime which  would then be 
vulnerable to an increase in crime.  There was no central record of all CCTV in the 
borough and it was felt this would be a useful piece  of work to undertake.  Asking 
social landlords and private developers to ensure they provided adequate CCTV 
coverage had the danger of the costs being passed on to the tenants.    

Councillor Denselow (Lead Member for Stronger Communities) responded to the 
report by saying that it would help inform the CCTV strategy being developed.  He 
identified eleven of the recommendations as being capable of either being included 
in the strategy or that were already in progress.  The other eleven 
recommendations would need to be further explored with input from other parts of 
the Council such as legal and planning.  However, he felt all the recommendations 
could be implemented and had detailed responses to each of them he could 
provide.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the recommendations of the scrutiny task group on closed circuit 
television (CCTV) be approved and the development of an action plan 
across the Council and with partner organisations be supported;

(ii) that a progress report against the recommendations be submitted to the 
committee in six months time.

8. Scrutiny task group on Fly tipping 

Councillor Stopp introduced the report of the task group by stating that there was 
significant public concern about the issue and there was a need to rethink how the 



5
Scrutiny Committee - 5 November 2015

matter was dealt with.  The implementation of the recommendations of the task 
group would not incur additional resources.  He introduced Mr Chirag Gir as a 
member of the task group.  Mr Gir explained that he was one of 400 Wembley 
residents who had raised with their local councillors the opportunity to work with 
different community groups in the area to improve the cleanliness of Wembley.   

It was suggested that the recommendation to give the Cleaner Brent App further 
publicity could be actioned by adding a footnote to Council correspondence.  It was 
pointed out that a lot of the recommendations involved Veolia and it was questioned 
whether Veolia would take on these suggestions.  With regard to the collection of 
bulky waste, the view was put that it was important to provide an efficient collection 
service to avoid it being dumped.  Reference was made to the people whose job it 
was to go out in the borough and it was asked whether they had a duty to report 
dumped waste.  Questions were asked on how the suggested community clean-ups 
might work.  

In response, Councillor Stopp felt that those people who through their jobs  came 
across dumped rubbish had an obligation to report it back to the Council.  He stated 
that one of the reasons for proposing community guardians was to provide support 
to people who might otherwise feel isolated when reporting dumped rubbish.  
Community groups might be empowered to take responsibility for getting rubbished 
cleared.  A point was made that it was more difficult for people without a car to get 
their rubbish removed and that the report dealt more with clearing dumped items 
rather than looking at the causes for items being dumped.

Councillor Southwood (Lead Member for Environment) thanked the members of the 
task group for their work.  She stated that there was nothing in the 
recommendations affecting Veolia that could not be implemented through the 
current contract the Council had with them.  She supported the point made about 
language leading to a misunderstanding of what fly tipping was.  Emphasis need to 
be placed on the illegality of dumping because not all items dumped was rubbish.  
She felt that none of the recommendations presented anything that was 
unachievable or undeliverable.  She agreed that local people needed to be 
empowered to take action against illegal dumping.  The Council was already in 
discussion with Veolia to provide a quicker service to landlords so that they did not 
resort to dumping items.  Councillor Southwood supported the idea of producing a 
charter in which it could be made clear that anyone could contribute to making 
Brent a cleaner borough and it could include the message that the Council would 
adopt a zero tolerance to people found dumping items.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the recommendations of the scrutiny task group on fly tipping be approved 
and the development of an action plan across the council and partner 
organisations to take them forward be supported;

(ii) that a progress report against the recommendations be submitted to the 
Scrutiny Committee in 6 months time.    

9. Scrutiny forward plan 



6
Scrutiny Committee - 5 November 2015

The committee asked for the report due from the recent OFSTED inspection of 
children’s social services to be included in the forward plan (see minute 6 above).

RESOLVED:

that the Scrutiny Committee forward plan be noted and the report due from the 
recent OFSTED inspection of children’s social services be added.

10. Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions 

The actions listed against the key comments and recommendations from meetings 
of the Scrutiny Committee during 2014/15 were noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 9.55 pm

R COLWILL
Vice Chair in the Chair


